holder who holds 51%. This resulted in the change of status of this investment from financial asset to investment in a joint
venture during 2018 with no purchase price consideration transferred by the Group. In accordance with the IFRS guidance,
the Group’s investment in ECDC is measured fair value at the date on which the change in the status had occurred.

Based on a third-party valuation report and further analysis performed by the management, they decided to continue to use
the book value of USD1.9 million as an estimation of the fair value as at 5 July 2018 which is reported as a final value. 2019
has not seen significant changes in ECDC circumstances indicating a decline in the fair value of investment below its carrying
amount. Accordingly, no impairment loss has been recognised on this investment in the current year.

4 Comparative information
The corresponding figures for 2018 have been adjusted to reflect the IFRS 3 Business combination measurement period ad-
justments as discussed in Note 6. These adjustments are summarised below:

USD

As previously
reported 31-

Dec-18

IFRS 3 Business
combination

measurement
period

adjustments

Restated
amounts 31-

Dec-18

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
Bargain purchase gain 44,377,441 1,875,467 46,252,908
Cost of revenue 107,506,253 87,329 107,593,582
Finance costs 31,472,519  (238,907) 31,233,612
Non-controlling interests 254,222 125,426 379,648
Consolidated statement of financial position:
Non-current assets:
Property and equipment 710,704,139 16,635,128 727,339,267
Current assets:
Inventories 52,508,041  (19,835,721) 32,672,320
Prepayments and other receivables 49,352,692 3,030,401 52,383,093
Equity:
Retained earnings 188,693,787 1,901,619 190,595,406
Non-controlling interests 8,987,787  (574,468) 8,413,319
Non-current liabilities:
Provisions 12,331,933 627,657 12,959,590
Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 85,423,424  (2,125,000) 83,298,424
Consolidated statement of cash flows:
Profit for the year before income tax 75,033,664 2,027,045 77,060,709
Depreciation of property and equipment 28,112,799 87,329 28,200,128
Bargain purchase gain 44,377,441 1,875,467 46,252,908

A third year consolidated statement of financial position is not presented as these adjustments have no impact on the financial
position as at 31 December 2017.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 A
D

ES
 A

n
n

u
Al

 R
Ep

o
Rt

|

 2
0

19

 A
D

ES
 A

n
n

u
Al

 R
Ep

o
Rt

|

 2
0

19

108 109

5
Se

g
m

e
n

t
in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
M

an
ag

em
en

t h
as

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 th
e

op
er

at
in

g
se

gm
en

ts
 b

as
ed

 o
n

th
e

re
po

rt
s

re
vi

ew
ed

 b
y

th
e

C
hi

ef
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e

O
ffi

ce
r

(C
EO

) t
ha

t a
re

 u
se

d
to

 m
ak

e

[…]

With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings (net of
impact of time deposits), as follows:

USD

Increase/de-
crease in basis

points

Effect on profit
before income

tax
31 December 2019
USD +100 (1,369,287)
USD -100 1,369,287

31 December 2018
USD +100 (2,465,056)
USD -100 2,465,056

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit is due to changes in the value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

USD
Change in USD

rate

Effect on profit
before income

tax USD
31 December 2019
EGP +10% 678,829
EGP -10% (678,829)

31 December 2018
EGP +10% 519,417
EGP -10% (519,417)

Liquidity risk
The cash flows, funding requirements and liquidity of the Group are monitored by Group management. The Group’s objective
is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of banks overdraft and bank loans. The
Group assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt and concluded it to be low. Access to sources of
funding is sufficiently available.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 A
D

ES
 A

n
n

u
Al

 R
Ep

o
Rt

|

 2
0

19

 A
D

ES
 A

n
n

u
Al

 R
Ep

o
Rt

|

 2
0

19

132 133

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.